Sunbelf Enterprises / Canwood St

Oclober 10, 2006

Report No, 7592

Appendix B

Supporting Information

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc.




i
/
Intarcapior Brain Consisting f"
of Geotomposite Parel or r
Crushst Rock Blanket
{SEE DETAIL} /
Select Fill Per \ .
Soils Report §
‘ Height of Drain
Equal ta 243 Height
of Wail

Fifter Fabric r I
Surrounding .,
Crushead Rock

FS RN TR ER R LR |
R R S e D S h"&a?
Gravet Colleclor
. Approamety With Pipe
Minus 3/4” {18 mm)
Crushed Rock Excavation Line
Filter Fabric i )
gﬁﬁn&‘?}!‘;{;ﬁﬂ&k * Fanel S‘rg?xfl .
i Minus 34° {18 mm)
Crushed Rock
A mate Approximate
pproxima Atteast 2" (50 mmjof  Excavafion At Loast 2°
LE;mvahcn Crushed Rock Line \ (50 mm} of
me ¥ Surrounding Pipe Crushed Rock
Surrouirding Pipe
4* (100 ném} CHameter Perforated | g“ {}iagigaéer Pedorated
Pipe, ABE or PYC, ipa, : of PG,
Draining o Gravity Quifali

Draining to Gravity Qutiall

ROCK BLANKET ALTERNATIVE GEOCOMPOSITE PANEL ALTERNATIVE

NOYES
1) Geocomposiie Panel should consist of Miradrain 5000, 3 DRain 400, Supac D8-15 or approved

simitar product,
2) When back-cut excavation is in compeatent rock, filter fabric may be eliminated adjacent to rock.

3) Drainage pipes should have a fall of al least 1 percent.
4) Filter fabric should consist of Mirafi 140N, Supsc SNP, Amoco 4599 or similar approved product.

SUNBELT ENTERPRISES

-
&&q Advanced Geotechnical 29515 Canwood St, Agoura Hills
® Services, Inc. Client No. 3315 Figure 1

. ’-’. {"‘!4.\‘?!);
Report No. 7592

i grabeehiesl posrkeg e




4E

Geotechnical Update Report, Proposed Office Buildings,
29541 and 29515 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills,
California, Report No. 8154. Advanced Geotechnical
Services, Inc. April 8, 2008.




FILE

o) A
Wi ( A
il L

advanced geotechnical services, ine,

l 1::i , Apl’ii 8, 2008
” Client Number 3313
Report Number 8154

John Brock _
Sunbelt Enterprises

1801 Solar Drive, Suite 250
Oxnard, CA 93030 '

Geotechnical Update Report
Proposed Office Buildings
29541 and 29555 Canwood Street
Agoura Hills, California

In accordance with your request and authorization, Advanced Geotechnical Services, Tnc., (AGS) has prepared
this geotechnical update report for the proposed office buildings at the subject site. This letter report supplements
our Geotechnical Engineering and Geolgic Study report dated May 14, 2004, (Report No. 6583) and our Response
I and I reports dated March 3, 2006 and October 10, 2006, (Report Nos. 7268 and 7592), and unless noted
otherwise all recommendations in these reports are still applicable.

Based on the results of our geotechnical update study, it is our opinion that the site is suitable for construction of
Lo the proposed improvements, provided recommendations of this report are properly incorporated in theidesign and
Lo implemented during construction. ;

This opportunity to be of service is sincerely appreciated. If you have any que'sti'ons, or if we may be of any
further assistance, please do not hesitate to call. 'We look forward to being of continued service.

Respectfully submitted,
Advanced Geoteclinical Services, Inc.

KA Y8,

i Kenneth J. Palos
President Principal Engineering Geologist

i Enclosures:  Report No. 8154
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No. 2450
CERTIFED
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

cc:  (5) Addressee [hard copy, pdf] (1) File Copy

5251 Verdugo Way, Suite L Camariflo, CA 93012
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Report No. 8154
Geotechnical Update Report
Proposed Office Buildings
29541 and 29555 Canwood Street
. Agoura Hills, California

Scope of Services
Our scope of services included (1) visiting the site to observe the conditions of the site as compared to the
conditions at the time of our original study, (2) reviewing the most current Site Plan and proposed construction to
determine if the proposed project is in conformance with the scope of our original study, (3) evaluating the effects
of any changes on the recommendations in our report, and (4) preparing this letter report to document our efforts
and conclusions.

Site Description and Proposed Development

The subject site is located at 29541 and 29555 Canwood Street in the city of Agoura Hills, County of Los
Angeles, California. The property generally slopes from north to south with natural slope gradients ranging from
approximately 4:1 (f1: V) to 2:1 (H:V). The property is currently vacant, and the majority is covered with low
grasses and a few trees. An existing oak tree will remain in place near the northwest corner of the property.

The proposed development includes a total of two commercial two-level structures, and four parking areas
(approximate elevations of 874, 889, 896, and 913 feet). Each structure will consist of a semi-subtetrean stepped
layout. The south side of each structure will correlate in elevation to the south side parking lot while the second
level will correlate in elevation to the north side parking lot. The transition within the building footprint will
consist of an approximately 14-foot high retaining wall. An approximately 7-foot high 2:1 (H:V) gradient fill
slope will separate the two ceniral parking areas. A 2:1 gradient cut slope with an up to 18-foot tall retaining wall
will be located north of the upper most parking area, to minimize disturbance to the existing oak tree. The eastern
and western property lines consist of 6-foot high walls with soil retention ranging from 0 to 5 feet. A small
detention basin is proposed adjacent to Canwood Street.

Building loads were not available at the time of this study, but our rcports have been based on maximum wall
loads of 3 kips per foot and maximum column loads of 50 kips. The remaining portion of the site will be paved
for driveways, landscaped, or covered with concrete flatwork.

Site grading is expected to consist of a typical cut and fill operation to establish grade for the building pads,
parking areas, and site drainage. Retaining walls are planned up to 18 feet in height. All cut and fill slopes are
also planned to be constructed at 2:1 gradicnts. Permanent cuts are expected to be up to 21 feet below existing
grade, and permanent fill depths are expected to be up to 13 feet above existing grade.

Site Visit and Review of Grading Plan

At the time of our geotechnical study in 2004, the sit¢ was vacant in an undeveloped condition with minor
amounts of artificial fill present near the southern property line adjacent to Canwood Street. A representative of
AGS visited the project location and found that since the time of our origmal field study, the site has remained
unchanged.

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. 1



Sunbelt Enterprises / 29541 & 29565 Canwood Sf April 8, 2608 - Report No. 8154

Since the time of our original study, the proposed site plan for the subject site has been revised. An updated
Geologic Map (Plate 1) and Geologic Cross-Sections (Plate 2) utilizing the revised site plan have been included

m this report.

Conclusions

Based on our site visit and review of the Grading Plan, the geotechnical design recommendations in our original
Geotechnical Engineering and Geolgic Study report, and in our Response I and Response II reports (Report Nos.
6583, 7268, 7592) remain applicable, with the following updates and additions.

Seismic Design Criteria _

The California Building Code (CBC) is often followed in seismic structural design and is based on the maximum
considered earthquake ground motion. The 2007 CBC procedure calls for the following seismic geotechnical
parameters. The soil needs to be classified and is dependent on soil parameters such as, shear wave velocity,
standard penetration resistance, soil undrained shear strength, and soil profile descriptions. The maximum
considered earthquake spectral response accelerations are then adjusted for site class. The remaining seismic
parameters used in structural analyses are computed from those shown below by the Structural Engineer.

C 1645 0.687 10 13

Conformance to the above criteria for seismic excitation does nof constitute any kind of guarantee or assurance
that significant structural damage or ground failure will nof occur if a maximum level carthquake ocours. The
primary goal of seismic design is to protect life and nof to avoid all damage, since such design may be
economically prohibitive.

Soil Nail Walls

A proposed etaining wall in the northern portion of the site may consist of a reinforced shotcrete soil nail wall
. with a sculpted and stained shotcrete finish transitioning to a cast in place shotcrete or non-soil nail retaining wall.
A cold/expansion joint should be constructed where the soil nail wall transitions into a cast-in-place shotcrete
wall. Specific design details of the soil nail wall system will be designed by the contractor’s consultant. Specific
analyses, design and construction details should consider US Department of Transportation, Federal Highway
Administration, Publication No. FHWA-IF-03-017: Geotechnical Engineering Circular No. 7 Soil Nail Walls,
March 2003.

Currently there are no specific criteria that can be used to establish whether a soil exhibits unfavorable creep
potential. Creep potential can be directly evaluated during the field testing of individual soil nail load tests. In
these tests, a load is applied to the nail in various load increments, and at selected load increments, a creep test is
conducted. The creep test consists of holding the load applied to the soil nail during a period of up to an hour and
measuring the cumulative nail head displacement at increasingly longer intervals. By relating the increment of
nail head displacement over a certain time, a creep rate can be obtained. Creep rates exceeding 2 mm {0.08 in.) in
a time period between 6 and 60 minutes in logarithmic scale indicatc substantial creep potential. If excessive
creep is calculated, it is necessary to modify the design by reducing nail spacing or increasing the nail length,
Recommendations for performance monitoring (creep test) and evaluation are included in the US Department of
Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Publication No. FHWA-IF-03-017: Geotechnical Engineering -
Circular No. 7 Soil Nail Walls, March 2003.

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. 2
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Soil Nail Wall Lateral Pressure
For design the lateral pressure reported in our Response I and Response II reports (Report Nos. 7268 and 7592)

remain applicable.

Soil Nail Wall Drainage

Surface water nimoff and groundwater must be controlled both during and after construction of the soil nail wall,
A concrete-lined V-shaped drainage swale should be constructed behind retaining walls with ascending
backslopes to intercept Tunoff and debris. It is our understanding that geocomposite drain strips are to be used to
prevent water pressure from developing behind the wall facing. Geocomposite drain strips should be placed from
the top of the wall to the bottom of the excavation where the water should be collected and conveyed by a footing
drain away from the wall. The footing drain should consist of either a trench at the bottom of the excavation
filled with free-draining filter material (such as Caltrans Class 2 permeable material) encapsulated by filter fabric
or weep holes. Footing drain pipe material should consist of a minimum 4-inch diameter perforated PVC pipe
meeting ASTM 12729 or better. Accordion or similar type pipe is nof acceptable for footing drain pipe. The
drainage geotextile must envelope the footing drain aggregate and pipe, and conform to the dimensions of the
trench. If during construction the geocomposite material is damaged or defective it should be replaced or
repaired. Horizontal spacing should be no greater than the horizontal spacing of the soil nails. Proper drainage is
important to reduce the potential for differential movements and consequent distress in these structural clements.
Clogging of drainage devices and a corresponding increasc in water pressure will reduce the factor of safety
against global stability and/or sliding, and may adversely impact the internal stability by affecting soil/nail
interaction. '

Soil Nail Design

Soil nails may be used to resist lateral loads provided the recommendations of the report are incorporated into the
design and construction of the wall. A slope stability analysis was preformed to locate the potential slip surface
with a factor of safety above minimum code requirements of 1.5 for static conditions and 1.1 for psendo-static
conditions. For design purposes, it may be assumed that the active wedge adjacent to the 18-foot high portion of
the wall face is defined by a plane drawn at 56 degrees from the vertical through the bottom of the wall at the
proposed grade. To provide global stability the soil nails should extend beyond the potential active wedge and to
a greater length if necessary to develop the desired capacities.

The capacities of soil nails should be determined by testing of the initial soils nails as outlined in a following
section. For design purposes it may be estimated that the ultimate shear strength parameters of the bedrock
(Upper Topanga Formation) obtained in our original geotechnical engineering report can be used in the analyses
and design of the soil nail wall. These values consisted of cohesion 1004 psf and phi of 30 degrees. Only the
tensile resistance developed beyond the active wedge would be effective in resisting lateral loads.

Corrosion is a long-term effect that has to be considered as corrosion can affect the tensile capacity of the soil
nails. Corrosion of soil nail bars can lead to excessive deformations and, in an extreme case, can cause the
eventual collapse of the system. Due to high concentration of chlorides and sulfides in ground protecting the nail
bar and other metallic components is necessary to assure adequate long-term durability. It is the responsibility of
the soil nail contractor to select adequate methods for protecting the soil nails from corrosion in accordance Class
I Protection (two mechanisms for maximum protection).

Soil Nail Installation

Soil nail walls are constructed in staged lifts vsing “top-to-bottom” construction completing each lift prior to

excavating subsequent lifts. A nail installation sequence is shown on Figure 1. Cuis should be made in

accordance with the Temporary Excavations section in our original geotechnical engineering report. The soil '
nails may be installed at angles of 10 to 20 degrees below the horizontal. A cement based-grout placed by gravity

or low pressure from the tip out should be used to encase the soil nail after proper installation per the

manufactures requirements. Placement of geocomposite strip drains, reinforcement, temporary shoterete,

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. 3
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connection of the nail to the facing should all be constructed per plan. The excavation is lower and the
installation is repeated.

Soil Nail Testing

Testing of each row of soil nails should be performed prior to excavation and installation of the underlying row.
Ultimate foad tests are conducted to verify the compliance with pullout capacity and bond strengths used in design
and resulting from the contractor’s installation methods. Verification load tests should be conducted to failure or,
as a minimum, to a test load that includes the design bond strength and pullout factor of safety. As a minimum,
two verification tests should be conducted in each soil strata that is encountered. Verification tests are performed
on “sacrificial” test nails, which are not incorporated into the permanent work.

Proof testing should be performed on 5% of the total number of production soil nails installed. Proof testing
should be conducted in increments to 150% of the design load capacity.

Creep tests should be performed at a specified constant test load with displacements recorded at specified time
intervals. Creep movement between 1- and 10-minute readings, at maximum test load, must be less than ! mm
(0.04 in)), or the crecp movement between 6- and 60-minute readings must be less than 2 mm (0.08 in.) at
maximum test foad.

The installation of the soil nail wall and the testing of the completed soil nails should be observed by a
representative of AGS. ;

Soldier Pile Walls _ _

A proposed retaining wall in the northern portion of the sitc may also consist of a reinforced shotcrete soldier pile
wall transitioning to a cast in place shotcretc or non-soil nail retaining wall. A cold/expansion joint should be
constructed where the soldier pile wall transitions into a cast-in-place shotcrete wall.

Soldier Pile Wall Lateral Pressures : :
For design the lateral pressure reported in our Response I and Response I reports (Report Nos. 7268 and 7592)

remain applicable.

Soldier Pile Wall Drainage
Surface water runoff and groundwater must be controlled both during and after construction of the soil nail wall.

A concrete-lined V-shaped drainage swale should be constructed behind retaining walls with ascending
backslopes to intercept runoff and debris. It is our understanding that geocomposite drain strips are to be used to
prevent water pressure from developing behind the wall facing. Geocomposite drain strips should be placed from
the top of the wail to the bottom of the excavation where the water should be collected and conveyed by a footing
drain away from the wall. The footing drain should consist of either a trench at the bottom of the excavation
filled with free-draining filter material (such as Caltrans Class 2 permeable material) encapsulated by filter fabric
or weep holes. Footing drain pipe material should consist of a minimum 4-inch diameter perforated PVC pipe
meeting ASTM D2729 or better. Accordion or similar type pipe is not acceptable for footing drain pipe. The
drainage geotextile must envelope the footing drain aggregate and pipe, and conform to the dimensions of the
trench. If during construction the geocomposite material is damaged or defective it should be replaced or
repaired. Horizontal spacing should be no greater than the horizontal spacing of the solider pile. Proper drainage
is important to reduce the potential for differential movements and consequent distress in these structural
elements. Clogging of drainage devices and a corresponding increase in water pressure will reduce the factor of
safety against global stability and/or sliding.

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. 4
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Soldier Pile Wall Design

Soldier piles spaced at least two diameters on centers may be designed assuming an allowable lateral bearing
value (passive value) of the soils below the level of excavation of 600 pounds per square foot at the excavated
surface, up to a maximum of 6,000 pounds per square foot. To develop the full lateral value, provisions should be
taken to assure firm contact between the soldier piles and the undisturbed soils. Soldier piles should be embedded
a minimum of 5 feet into competent soil but not less than the depth required for adequate vertical support and
Jateral resistance. Soldier piles can be assumed fixed at 2 fect below the bottom of temporary excavation.
Structural details, such as size, concrete strength, and amount of reinforcement, should be established by your

Structural Engineer.

Soldier Pile Installation :

Drill soldier piles per plan. Proceed with making the full depth excavation up to 18 feet, with a backslope ratio of
2:1 (H:V) or less, above the piles. Portions of the excavation that expose top soils or fractured bedrock shall be
lagged. Lagging may be omitied in favorable bedding bedrock material, as determined in the ficld by the project
geologist. If wood lagging is used, care should be taken to fill all void spaces between the excavation face and the
lagging. All timber lagging must be removed prior to permanent construction unless the timbers are properly
treated. Any materials used for backfill behind the excavation walls should be free-draining. Proceed with the
placement of geocomposite strip drains, reinforcement and shoterete.

Soldier Pile Monitoring

Some means of monitoring the performance of the soldier pile wall is recommended. The monitoring should
consist of periodic surveying of the lateral and vertical locations of the tops of selected soldier piles. We will be
pleased to discuss this further with the design consultants and the contractor when the design of the soldier pile
system has been finalized. If it is desired to reduce the deflection, a greater active pressure could be used in the

design.

Limits and Liability

The analysis and recommendations submitted in this letter are based in part on our geotechnical report for the
proposed office buildings project (Report Nos. 6583, 7268, 7592, dated May 14, 2004, March 3, 2006, October
10, 2006), and the limitation and liability scctions in those reports apply to this letter. We have sirived to provide
our services in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices in this community at this
time, but we make no warranty, either express or implied.

Enclosures:  Appendices
A Report Figures and Plates
Frigures I through 7
Plates I and 2

Advaneed Geotechnical Services, Inc. 5
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Appendix A

Report Figures and Plates
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Client No: 3315

Slide Analysis Information

Document Name

File Name: 8154cn3315_A_001

Project Settings

Project Title: 8154cn3315_B_001

Failure Direction: Right to Left

Units of Measurement: Imperial Units

Pore Fluid Unit Weight: 82.4 Ib/ft3
Groundwater Method: Water Surfaces
Data Output: Standard

Calculate Excess Pore Pressure;. Off
Allow Ru with Water Surfaces or Grids: Off
Random Numbers: Pseudo-random Seed
Random Number Seed: 10116

Random Number Generation Method: Park and Miller v.3

Analysis Methods

Analysis Methods used: '
Bishop simplified

Number of slices: 25
Tolerance: 0.005
Maximum number of iterations: 50

Surface Options

Surface Type: Circular

Search Method: Grid Search

Radius increment: 10

Composite Surfaces: Disabled

Reverse Curvature: Create Tension Crack
Minimum Elevation: Not Defined

Minimum Depth: Not Defined

Material Properties

Material: Bedrock

Strength Type: Mohr-Coulomb
Unit Weight: 125 1b/it3
Cohesicn; 1004 psf

Friction Angle: 30 degrees .
Water Surface: None

Global Minimums

Method: bishop simplified
FS: 1.742440

Center; 57.000, 924.852

Radius; 14.757

Left Slip Surface Endpoint; 67.000, 914.000
Right Slip Surface Endpoint; 71.757, 924.852
Leift Slope Intercept: 67.000 232.000

Right Slope Intercept. 71.7567 933.321
Resisting Moment=193184 |b-ft

Driving Moment=110870 |b-ft

Valid / Invalid Surfaces

Method: bishop simplified

Number of Valid Surfaces; 3892

Number of Invalid Surfaces: 959

Error Codes:

Error Code -104 reported for 89 surfaces
Error Code -105 reported for 18 surfaces
Error Code -106 reported for 32 surfaces
Error Code -112 reparted for 446 surfaces
Error Code -1000 reported for 374 surfaces

Error Codes

The following errors were encountered during the computation:

-104 = Same as -102. Surface / nonslope
intersections also exist, but these points lie outside
the arc defined by the two surface / slope intersections.

File Name: 8154cn3315_B_001
Figure 3 "




SUNBELT - CANWOOD Advanced Geotechnical Services. Inc, 4 Client No: 3315

-105 = More than two surface / slope
intersections with no valid slip surface.

-106 = Average slice width is less than

0.0001 * (maximum horizontal extent of soil region).
This limitation is imposed to avoid humerical errors
which may result from too many slices, or too

small a slip region.

-112 = The coefficient M-Alpha = cos(alpha)(1+an{alphajtan{phi}/F)
< 0.2 for the final iteration of the safety factor calculation. This screens out
some slip surfaces which may not be valid in the context of the analysis,

particular, deep seated slip surfaces with many high negative base angle
slices in the passive zone.

-1000 = No valid slip surfaces are generated
at a grid center. Unable to draw a surface.

List of All Coordinates

Search Grid
17.0919.9 o
67.0819.9
67.0069.1
17.0969.1

External Boundary
145.0 950.0

85.0937.0
67.0932.0
67.0914.0
17.0914.0
17.0923.0
0.0 920.0
0.0 890.0
145.0 890.0

File Name: 8154¢n3315_B_001
Figure 4



SUNBELT - CANWOOD Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc, Client No: 3315

R EAE
,J?jw
B154cn3315_B_002 f
bishop simplified
(57.0,969.1) Ev?esry available surface

Factor of Safety: 1.73

Center. 57.000, 927.311

Radius: 16.649

L.eft Slip Surface Endpoint: 67.000, 914.000
Right Slip Surface Endpoint: 73.643, 927 311
Left Slope Intercept; 67.000 932.000

Right Slope Intercept: 73,649 933.847

“(145.0,950.0)

o " s
-a.wm_..,aﬂ.--m p
u.n.w.,.w'*"-‘.ﬁwu‘\-wl‘-’.-‘
——
(67.5,932.0§"
;:
- :’ Bedrock
ek
04,9200 L47.0,0109 (67.0,810.9)
T . -. r
E‘ | X //
1 017.0,914.0) e N LA
Bedrock
o . (145.0,890.0)

File Name: 8154¢cn3315_B_002

Figure 5




SUNBELT - CANWOOD

Advanced Geotechnical Services. Inc,

Client No: 3315

Slide Analysis Information

Document Name

File Name: 8154cn3315_A_002

Project Settings

Project Title: 8154cn3315_B_002

Failure Direction: Right to Left

Units of Measurement; Imperial Units

Pore Fluid Unit Weight: 62.4 |b/ft3
Groundwater Method: Water Surfaces
Data Output; Standard

Calculate Excess Pore Pressure: Off
Allow Ru with Water Surfaces or Grids: Off
Random Numbers: Pseudo-random Seed
Random Number Seed: 10118

Random Number Generation Method: Park and Miller v.3

Analysis Methods

Analysis Methods used:
Bishop simplified

Number of slices: 25
Tolerance: 0.005
Maximum number of iterations: 30

Surface Options

Surface Type: Circular

Search Method: Grid Seatch

Radius increment: 10

Composite Surfaces; Disabled

Reverse Curvature; Create Tension Crack
Minimum Elevation: Not Defined

Minimum Depth: Not Defined

File Name: 8154cn3315_B_002
Figure 6

Loading

Seismic Load Coefficient (Horizontal). .15

Material Properties

Material: Bedrock _
Strength Type. Mohr-Coulomb
Unit Weight: 125 Ib/ft3
Cohesion: 1004 psf

Friction Angle: 30 degrees’
Water Surface: None

Global Minimums

Method: bishop simplified

FS: 1.727840

Center: 57.000, 927.311

Radius: 16.649

Left Slip Surface Endpoeint: 67.000, 914.000
Right Slip Surface Endpoint: 73.648, 927.311
Left Slope Intercept: 67.000 932.000

Right Slope Intercept; 73.649 933.847
Resisting Moment=284996 Ib-ft

Driving Moment=164943 |b-ft

Valid / Invalid Surfaces

Method: bishop simplified

Number of Valid Surfaces; 3904

Number of [nvalid Surfaces: 247

Error Codes:

Error Code -104 reported for 89 surfaces
Error Code -105 reported for 18 surfaces
Error Code -106 reported for 32 surfaces
Error Code -112 reported for 434 surfaces
Error Code -1000 reported for 374 surfaces
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Error Codes
The foltowing etfrors were encountered during the computation:

-104 = Same as -102. Burface / nonslope
intersections also exist, but these points lie outside
the arc defined by the two surface / slope intersections.

-105 = More than two sutface / slope
intersections with no valid slip surface.

-106 = Average slice width is less than

0.0001 * (maximum horizontal extent of soil region).
This limitation is imposed to avoid numerical errors
which may result from too many slices, or too

small a slip region,.

-112 = The coefficient M-Alpha = cos(alpha)(1+tan(aiphajtan(phi)/F)

< 0.2 for the final iteration of the safety factor calculation. This screens out

some slip surfaces which may not be valid in the context of the analysis,
in

particular, deep seated slip surfaces with many high negative base angle

slices in the passive zone.

-1000 = No valid slip surfaces are generated
at a grid center. Unable to draw a surface.

List of All Coordinates

Search Grig
17.0918.9
67.0919.9
67.0969.1
17.0969.1

External Boundary
145.0 950.0

85.0937.0
67.0932.0
67.0914.0

File Name: 8154¢cn3315_B_002
Figure 7 '

17.0914.0
17,0923.0
0.0 920.0
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145.0
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Change of Engineer of Record Letter, Proposed Office
Buildings, 29541 and 29515 Canwood Street, Agoura
Hills, California, Report No. 8340. July 1, 2008.




advanced geofochnical services, inc.

Pam Coppedge

Sunbeit Enterprises

1801 Solar Drive, Suite 250
Oxnard, CA 93030

Change of Engineer of Record Letter
Proposed Oftice Buildings
20541 and 29555 Canwood Sireet
Agoura Hills, California

July 1, 2008
Client Number 3315
Report Number 8340

Tn accordance with project requircments, the new Geotechnical Engineer, Mark Workman, for Advanced
Geotechnical Services, Inc., (AGS) has reviewed the most recent Geotechnical Update Report dated April 8,
2008 (Report No. 8154) prepared by Brett Wanner, our current Principal Engineering Geologist, and Jacob
Lukicwski who is no longer available as the Principal Engineer of Record for the proposed office buildings at

the subject property.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If we can be of further assistance, or if you should have any
additional questions regarding this project, please do not hesitate to contact our office. We look forward to
being of continued service as this project moves to the final construction phasc.

Respectfully submitted,
Advanced Geotechnical Services, {nc.

Kenneth J. Palgfj B ahner, CEG 2450

President Principal Engineering Geologist

Enclosures; Report No. 8340

R. Mark rkman Ir., RCE
Principthl Engineer

LR
[
A3

No. 68557
EXP. 06/30/09

5351 Verdugo Way, Suite L Camarillo, CA 93012

800.500.3318 805.388.6162 f805.368.6167

info@advancedgeotechnical.com
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Report No. 8340
Change of Engineer of Record Letter
Proposed Office Buildings
29541 and 29555 Canwood Street
Agoura Hills, California

Engineer Review
Our Geotechnical Engineer, Mark Workman, concurs with the findings and recommendations given within

the Geotechnical Update Report dated April 8, 2008 (Report No. 8154), and within our additional project
reports listed in Appendix A, and hereby notes as such by wet-signature and wet-stamp.

Submittal Note

AGS is unable to provide a wet-signed and wet-stamped original Geofechnical Update Report dated April &,
2008 (Report No. 8154) in the absence of Jacob Lukiewski from the current AGS staff. Therefore, for
submittal purposes to the City of Agoura Hills by The Wren Group on behalf of Sunbelt Enterprises, a copy of

this report has been included herein Appendix B.

Enclosures: Appendices
A AGS Project Reports
B Geotechnical Update Report No. 8154

Advanced Geofechnical Services, Inec, 1
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Appendix A

AGS Project Reports

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc.




Surbett Enterprises / 20541 & 29555 Canwood St

July 1, 2008

Report No. 8340

AGS
Report No.

AGS
Report Date

Appendix A
AGS Project Reports

AGS
Report Title

8154

4.82008

Geotechnical Update Report
Proposed Office Buildings
20541 and 29555 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California

7592

10.10.2006

Response |l

Geotechnical Engineering and Geologic Study

City of Agoura Hills — Geotechnical Review Sheet Dated 8/23/06
Planning Case No. 05-CUP-006 & 05-0TP-32 f GDI No. 65.00103.013
Proposed Two Office Buildings

20541 & 29515 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California

7268

3.3.2006

Response |

Geotechnical Engineering and Geoclogic Study

City of Agoura Hills — Geotechnical Review Sheet -

Planning Case # 05-CUP-006 & 05-07TP-32/ GDI #05.00103.013
Proposed Two Office Buildings

29515 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, Califomia

6908R

2.15.2006

Addendum |

Geotechnical Engineering and Geologic Study
Proposed Two Office Buildings;

29515 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California

6583

5.18.2004

Geotechnical Engineering and Geologic Study
Proposed Two Office Buildings;
29515 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc,
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Appendix B

AGS Report No. 8154
Geotechnical Update Report
Dated April 8, 2008

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc.
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advanced geotechnical services, inc.

April 8, 2008
Client Number 3315
Report Number 8154 oty

John Brock

Sunbelt Enterprises

1801 Solar Drive, Suite 250
Oxnard, CA 93030

Geotechnical Update Report
Proposed Office Buildings
29541 and 29555 Canwood Street
Agoura Hills, California

In accordance with your request and authorization, Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc., (AGS) has prepared
this geotechnical update report for the proposed office buildings at the subject site. This letter report supplements 5
our Geotechnical Engineering and Geolgic Study report dated May 14, 2004, {Report No. 6583) and our Response
Y and II reports dated March 3, 2006 and October 10, 2006, {Report Nos, 7268 and 7592), and unless noted
otherwise all recommendations in these repotts are still applicable. W

Based on the results of our geotechnical update study, it is our opinion that the site is suitable for co
the proposed improvements, provided recommendations of this report are propetly incorporated in th
implemented during construction.

| This opportunity to be of service is sincerely appreciated. If you have any questions, or if we may be of any
‘ further assistance, please do not hesitate to call. We look forward to being of continued service.

Respectfully submitted,
Advanced Geotechnical Services, Ine.

Konel e,

Kenneth J. Palos -
President Principal Engineering Geologist

Enclosures:  Report No. 8154

No. 2450
CERTIFED
ENGINEERING
GEDLOGIST

ce:  (5) Addressee [hard copy, pdf] (1) File Copy

5251 Verdugo Way, Suite L Camariflo, CA 93012 Yo
800.500.3318 805.388.6162 f 805.388.6167
info@advancedgectechnical.com
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Report No. 8154
Geotechnical Update Repert
Propesed Office Buildings
29541 and 29555 Canwood Street

_Agoura Hills, California

Scope of Services
Our scope of services included (1) visiting the site to observe the conditions of the site as compared to the
conditions at the time of our original study, (2) reviewing the most current Sife Plan and proposed construction to
determine if the proposed project is in conformance with the scope of our original study, (3) evaluating the effects
of any changes on the recommendations in our report, and (4) preparing this letter report to document our efforts
and conclusions.

Site Description and Proposed Development

The subject site is located at 29541 and 29555 Canwoed Strect in the city of Agoura Hills, County of Los
Angeles, California. The property generally slopes from north to south with natural slope gradients ranging from
approximately 4:1 (H:V) to 2:1 (H:V). The property is currently vacant, and the majority is covered with low
grasses and a few trees. An existing oak trec will remain in place near the northwest corner of the property.

The proposed development includes a total of two commercial two-level structures, and four parking areas
(approximate elevations of 874, 889, 896, and 913 feet). Each structure will consist of a semi-subterrean stepped
layout. The south side of each structure will correlate in elevation to the south side parking lot while the second
level will correlate in elevation to the north side parking lot. The transition within the building footprint will
consist of an approximately 14-foot high retaining wall. An approximately 7-foot high 2:1 (H:V) gradient fill
slope will separate the two central parking arcas. A 2:1 gradient cut slope with an up to 18-foot tall retaining wall
will be located north of the upper most parking area, to minimize disturbance to the cxisting oak tree. The eastern
and western property lines consist of 6-foot high watls with soil retention ranging from 0 to 5 feet. A small
detention basin is proposed adjacent to Canwood Street. '

Building loads were not available at the time of this study, but our reports have been based on maximum wall
loads of 3 kips per foot and maximum column loads of 50 kips. The remaining portion of the site will be paved
for driveways, landscaped, or covered with concrete flatwork.

Site grading is expected to consist of a typical cut and fill operation to establish grade for the building pads,
parking areas, and site drainage. Retaining walls are planned up to 18 feet in height. All cut and fill slopes are
also planned to be constructed at 2:1 gradients. Permanent cuts are expected to be up to 21 feet below existing
grade, and permanent fill depths are expected to be up to 13 feet above existing grade.

Sife Visit and Review of Grading Plan _ '

At the time of our geotechnical study in 2004, the site was vacant in an undeveloped condition with minor
amounts of artificial fill present near the southern property line adjacent to Canwood Sireet. A representative of
AGS visited the project location and found that since the time of our original field study, the site has remained
unchanged.

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. 1
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Since the time of our original study, the proposed site plan for the subject site has been revised. An updated
Geologic Map (Plate 1) and Geologic Cross-Sections (Plate 2) utilizing the revised site plan have been included

in this report. :

Conclusions

Based on our site visit and review of the Grading Plan, the geotechnical design recommendations in our original
Geolechnical Engineering and Geolgic Study report, and in our Response 1 and Response I reports (Report Nos.
6583, 7268, 7592) remain applicable, with the following updates and additions.

Seismic Design Criteria : ' : :
The California Building Code (CBC) is often followed in seismic structural design and is based on the maximum
considered earthquake ground motion. The 2007 CBC procedure calls for the following seismic geotechnical
parameters. The soil needs to be classified and is dependent on soil parameters such as, shear wave velocity,
standard penetration resistance, soil undrained shear strength, and soil profile descriptions. The maximum
considered earthquake spectral response accelerations are then adjusted for site class. The remaining seismic
parameters used in structural analyses arc computed from those shown below by the Structural Engineer.

c_|

Conformance to the above criteria for seismic excitation does nof constitute any kind of guarantee or assurance
that significant structural damage or ground failure will nof occur if a maximum level earthquake occurs. The
primary goal of seismic design is to protect life and nof to avoid all damage, since such design may be
economically prohibitive.

Soil Nail Walls -

A proposed retaining wall in the northern portion of the site may consist of a reinforced shotcrete soil nail wall
with a sculpted and stained shotcrete finish fransitioning to a cast in place shotcrete or non-soil nail retaining wall.
A cold/expansion joint should be constructed where the soil nail wall transitions into a cast-in-place shotcrete
wall, Specific design details of the soil nail wall system will be designed by the contractor’s consultant. Specific
analyses, design and construction details should consider US Department of Transportation, Federal Highway
Administration, Publication No. FHWA-IF-03-017: Geotechnical Engineering Circular No. 7 Soil Nail Walls,
March 2003.

Currently there are no specific criteria that can be used to establish whether a soil exhibits unfavorable creep
potential. Creep potential can be directly cvaluated during the field testing of individual soil nail load tests. In
these tests, a load is applied to the nail in various load increments, and at selected load increments, a creep test is
conducted. The creep test consists of holding the load applied to the soil nail during a period of up to an hour and
measuring the cumulative nail head displacement at increasingly longer intervals. By relating the increment of
nail head displacement over a certain time, a creep rate can be obtained. Creep rates exceeding 2 mm (0.08 in.) in
a time period between 6 and 60 minutes in logarithmic scale indicate substantial creep potential. If excessive
creep is calculated, it is necessary to modify the design by reducing nail spacing or increasing the nail length.
Recommendations for performance monitoring (creep test) and evaluation are included in the US Department of

Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Publication No. FHWA-IF-03-017: Geotechnical Engineering’

Circular No. 7 Soil Nail Walls, March 2003.

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. 2
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Soil Nail Wall Lateral Pressure
For design the lateral pressure reported in our Response I and Response IE reports (Report Nos. 7268 and 7592)

remain applicable.

Soil Nail Wall Drainage

Surface water runoff and groundwater must be controlied both during and after construction of the soil nail wall.
A concrete-lined V-shaped drainage swale should be constructed behind retaining walls with ascending
backslopes to intercept runoff and debris. It is our understanding that geocomposite drain sirips are to be used to
prevent water pressure from developing behind the wall facing. Geocomposite drain strips should be placed from
the top of the wall to the bottom of the excavation where the water should be collected and conveyed by a footing
drain away from the wall. The footing drain should consist of either a trench at the bottom of the excavation
filled with free-draining filter material (such as Caltrans Class 2 permeable material) encapsulated by filter fabric
or weep holes. Footing drain pipe material should consist of a minimum 4-inch diameter perforated PVC pipe
meeting ASTM D2729 or better. Accordion or similar type pipe is not acceptable for footing drain pipe. The
drainage geotextile must envelope the footing drain aggregate and pipe, and conform to the dimensions of the
trench. If during construction the geocomposite material is damaged or defective it should be replaced or
repaired. Horizontal spacing should be no greater than the horizontal spacing of the soil nails. Proper drainage is
important to reduce the potential for differential movements and consequent distress in these structural elements.
Clogging of drainage devices and a corresponding increase in water pressure will reduce the factor of safety
against global stability and/or sliding, and may adversely impact the internal stability by affecting soil/nail
Interaction.

Soil Nuail Design

Soil nails may be used to resist lateral loads provided the recommendations of the report are mcorporated into the
design and construction of the wall. A slope stability analysis was preformed to locate the potential slip surface
with a factor of safety above minimum code requirements of 1.5 for static conditions and 1.1 for pseudo-static
conditions. For design purposes, it may be assumed that the active wedge adjacent to the 18-foot high portion of
the wall face is defined by a plane drawn at 56 degrees from the vertical through the bottom of the wall at the
proposed grade. To provide global stability the soil nails should extend beyond the potential active wedge and to
a greater length if necessary to develop the desired capacities.

The capacities of soil nails should be determined by testing of the initial soils nails as outlined in a following
section. For design purposes it may be estimated that the ultimate shear strength parameters of the bedrock
(Upper Topanga Formation) obtained in our original geotechnical engineering report can be used in the analyses
and design of the soil nail wall. These values consisted of cohesion 1004 psf and phi of 30 degrees. Only the
tensile resistance developed beyond the active wedge would be effective in resisting lateral loads.

Corrosion is a long-term effect that has to be considered as corrosion can affect the tensile capacity of the soil
nails. Corrosion of soil nail bars can lead to excessive deformations and, in an extreme case, can cause the
eventual collapse of the system. Due to high concentration of chlorides and sulfides in ground protecting the nail
bar and other metallic components is necessary to assure adequate long-term durability. It is the responsibility of
the soil nail contractor to select adequate methods for protecting the soil nails from corrosion in accordance Class
I Protection (two mechanisms for maximum protection),

Soil Nail Installation

Soil nail walls are constructed in staged lifts using “top-to-bottom” construction completing each Iift prior to
excavating subsequent lifts. A nail installation sequence is shown on Figure 1. Cuts should be made in
accordance with the Temporary Excavations section in our original geotechnical engineering report. The soil -
nails may be installed at angles of 10 to 20 degrees below the horizontal. A cement based-grout placed by gravity -
or low pressure from the tip out should be used to encase the soil nail after proper installation per the
manufactures requirements. Placement of geocomposite strip drains, reinforcement, temporary shotcrete,

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. 3
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comection of the nail to the facing should alt be constructed per plan. The excavation is lower and the
installation is repeated. :

Soil Nail Testing
Testing of each row of soil nails should be performed prior to excavation and installation of the underlying row.

Ultimate load tests are conducted to verify the compliance with pullout capacity and bond strengths used in design
and resulting from the contractor’s installation methods. Verification load tests should be conducted to failure or,
as a minimum, to a test load that includes the design bond strength and pullout factor of safety. As a minimum,
two verification tests should be conducted in each soil strata that is encountered. Verification tests are performed
on “sacrificial” test nails, which are not incorporated into the permanent work.

Proof testing should be performed on 5% of the total number of production soil nails installed. Proof testing
should be conducted in increments to 150% of the design load capacity.

Creep tests should be performed at a specified constant test load with displacements recorded at specified time
intervals. Creep movement between 1- and 10-minute readings, at maximum test load, must be less than 1 mm
(0.04 in.), or the creep movement between 6- and 60-minute readings must be less than 2 mm (0.08 in) at
maximum test load. '

The installation of the soil nail wall and the testing of the completed soil nails should be observed by a
representative of AGS.

Soldier Pile Walls

A proposed retaining wall in the northern portion of the site may also consist of a reinforced shotcrete soldier pile
wall transitioning to a cast in place shotcrete or non-soil nail retaining wall. A cold/expansion joint should be
constracted where the soldier pile wall transitions into a cast-in-place shotcrete wall.

Soldier Pile Wall Lateral Pressures . :
For design the lateral pressure reporied in our Response I and Response II reporis (Report Nos. 7268 and 7592)

remain applicable.

Soldier Pile Wall Drainage

Surface water runoff and groundwater must be controlled both during and after construction of the soil nail wall.
A concrete-lined V-shaped drainage swale should be constructed behind retaining walls with ascending
backslopes to intercept runoff and debris. It is our understanding that geocomposite drain strips are to be used to
prevent water pressure from developing behind the wall facing. Geocomposite drain strips should be placed from
the top of the wall to the bottom of the cxcavation where the water should be collected and conveyed by a footing
drain away from the wall. The footing drain should consist of either a trench at the bottom of the excavation
filled with free-draining filter material (such as Caltrans Class 2 permeable material) encapsulated by filter fabric
or weep holes. Footing drain pipe material should consist of a minimum 4-inch diameter perforated PVC pipe
meeting ASTM D2729 or better. Accordion or similar type pipe is not acceptable for footing drain pipe. The
drainage geotextile must envelope the footing drain aggregate and pipe, and conform to the dimensions of the
trench. If during construction the geocomposite material is damaged or defective it should be replaced or
repaired. Horizontal spacing should be no greater than the horizontal spacing of the solider pile. Proper drainage
is important to reduce the potential for differential movements and consequent distress in these structural

elements. Clogging of drainage devices and a corresponding increase in water pressure will reduce the factor of

safety against global stability and/or sliding.

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. 4
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Soldier Pile Wall Design

Soldier piles spaced at least two diameters on centers may be designed assuming an allowable lateral bearing
value (passive value) of the soils below the level of excavation of 600 pounds per square foot at the excavated
surface, up to a maximum of 6,000 pounds per square foot. To develop the full lateral value, provisions should be
taken to assure firm contact between the soldier piles and the undisturbed soils. Soldier piles should be embedded
a minimum of 5 feet into competent soil but not less than the depth required for adequate vertical support and
lateral resistance. Soldier piles can be assumed fixed at 2 fect below the bottom of temporary excavation.
Structural details, such ag size, concrete strength, and amount of reinforcement, should be established by your

Structural Engineer.

Soldier Pile Installation ‘
Drill soldier piles per plan. Proceed with making the full depth excavation up to 18 feet, with a backslope ratio of

2:1 (H:V) or less, above the piles. Portions of the excavation that expose top soils or fractured bedrock shall be
lagged. Lagging may be omitted in favorable bedding bedrock material, as determined in the field by the project
geologist. If wood lagging is used, care should be taken to fill all void spaces between the excavation face and the
lagging. All timber lagging must be removed prior to permanent construction unless the timbers are properly
treated. Any materials used for backfill behind the excavation walls should be free-draining. Proceed with the
placement of geocomposite strip drains, reinforcement and shotcrete.

Soldier Pile Monitoring

Some means of monitoring the performance of the soldier pile wall is recommended. The monitoring should
consist of periodic surveying of the lateral and vertical locations of the tops of selected soldier piles. We will be
pleased to discuss this further with the design consultants and the contractor when the design of the soldier pile
system has been finalized. If it is desired to reduce the deflection, a greater active pressure could be used in the

design.

Limits and Liability

The analysis and recommendations submitted in this letter are based in part on our geotechnical report for the
proposed office buildings project (Report Nos. 6583, 7268, 7592, dated May 14, 2004, March 3, 2006, October
10, 2006), and the limitation and liability sections in those reports apply to this letter. We have strived to provide
our services in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices in this community at this
time, but we make no warranty, either express or implied.

Enclosures:  Appendices
A Report Figures and Plates
Figuras | through 7
Plates 1 and 2

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. 5
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Appendix A

Report Figures and Plates
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Advanced Geotechnical Services. Inc.

Slide Analysis Information

Document Name

File Name: 8154¢n3315_A_001

Project Settings

Project Title: 8154cn3315_B_001

Failure Direction: Right to Left

Units of Measurement: Imperial Units

Pore Fluid Unit Weight: 62.4 [b/ft3
Groundwater Method: Water Surfaces
Data Cutput: Standard

Caloulate Excess Pore Pressure: Off
Allow Ru with Water Surfaces or Grids: Off
Random Numbers: Pseudo-random Seed
Random Number Seed: 10116

Random Number Generation Method: Park and Miller v.3

Analysis Methods

Analysis Methods used:
Bishop simplified

Number of slices: 25
Tolerance: 0.005
Maximum number of iterations; 50

Surface Options

Surface Type: Circular

Search Method: Grid Search

Radius increment: 10

Composite Surfaces: Disabled

Reverse Curvature: Create Tension Crack
Minimurm Elevation: Not Defined

Minimum Depth: Not Defined

File Name: 8154¢n3315_B_001
Figure 3

Material Properties

Material: Bedrock

Strength Type: Mohr-Coulomb
Unit Weight: 125 [b/ft3
Cohesion: 1004 psf

Friction Angle: 30 degrees
Water Surface: None '

Global Minimums

Method: bishop simplified
FS: 1.742440

Center; 57.000, 924.852

Radius: 14.757

Left Slip Surface Endpoint: 67.000, 814.000
Right Slip Surface Endpoint: 71.757, 924.852
Left Slope Intercept: 67.000 932.000

Right Slope Intercept: 71.757 933.321
Resisting Moment=193184 |b-ft

Driving Moment=110870 {b-t

Valid / Invalid Surfaces

Method: bishop simplified

Number of Valid Surfaces: 3892

Number of Invalid Surfaces: 959

Error Codes:

Error Code -104 reported for 89 surfaces
Error Code -105 repoerted for 18 surfaces
Error Code -108 reported for 32 surfaces
Error Code -112 reported for 446 surfaces
Error Code -1000 reported for 374 surfaces

Error Codes
The following errors were encountered during the computation:
-104 = Same as -102. Surface / nonslope

intersections also exist, but these points lie outside
the arc defined by the two surface / slope intersections.

Client No: 3315
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-105 = More than two surface / slope
intersections with no valid slip surface.

-106 = Average slice width is less than

0.0001 * {maximum horizontal extent of soil region).
This limitation is imposed to avoid numerical errors
which may result from too many slices, or too

small a slip region.

-112 = The coefficient M-Alpha = cos(alpha)({1+tan(alpha)tan(phi)/F)
< 0.2 for the final iteration of the safety factor calculation. This screens out
some slip surfaces which may not be valid in the context of the analysis,

particular, deep seated slip surfaces with many high negatl\fe base angle
slices in the passive zone.

-1000 = No valid slip surfaces are generated
at a grid center, Unable to draw a surface.

List of All Coordinates

Seagrch Grid
17.0919.9 !
67.0919.9
B87.0969.1
17.0969.1

External Boundary
145.0 850.0
85.0837.0
67.0832.0
67.0914.0
17.0914.0
17.0923.0
0.0 920.0
0.0 890.0
145.0 8%0.0

File Name: 8154cn3315_B_001
Figure 4 '
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SUNBEIT - CANWOOD

Slide Analysis Information

Document Name

File Name: 8154cn3315_A_002

Project Settings

Project Title: 8154cn3315_B_002

Failure Direction: Right to Left

Units of Measurement: Imperial Units

Pore Fluid Unit Weight: 62.4 Ib/ft3
Groundwater Method: Water Surfaces
Data Qutput: Standard

Calcuiate Excess Pore Pressure; Off
Allow Ru with Water Surfaces or Grids. Off
Random Numbers: Pseudo-random Seed
Random Number Seed: 10116 _
Random Number Generation Method: Park and Miller v.3

Analysis Methods

Analysis Methods used: '
Bishop simplified

Number of slices: 25
Tolerance; 0.005
Maximum number of iterations: 50

Surface Options

Surface Type: Circular

Search Method: Grid Search

Radius increment: 10

Composite Surfaces: Disabled

Reverse Curvature: Create Tension Crack
Minimum Elevation: Not Defined

Minimum Depth: Not Defined

File Name: 8154cn3315_B_002
Figure 6 ‘

Advanced Geotechnical Services. Inc, Client No: 3315

Loading

Seismic Load Coefficient (Horizontal). 0.15

Material Properties

Material: Bedrock

Strength Type: Mohr-Coulomb
Unit Weight: 125 Ib/it3
Cohesion: 1004 psf

Friction Angle: 30 degrees
Water Surface: None

Global Minimums

Method: bishop simplified

FS: 1.727840

Center: 57.000, 927.311

Radius: 16.649

Left Slip Surface Endpoint: 67.000, 914.000
Right Slip Surface Endpoint: 73.649, 927.311
Leit Slope Intercept; 67.000 932.000

Right Slope Intercept; 73.645 933.847
Resisting Moment=284996 ib-ft

Driving Moment=164943 |b-ft

Valid / Invalid Surfaces

Method: bishop simptified

Number of Valid Surfaces: 3904

Number of Invalid Surfaces: 947

Error Codes:

Error Code -104 reported for 89 surfaces
Error Code -105 reported for 18 surfaces
Error Code 106 reported for 32 surfaces
Error Code -112 reported for 434 surfaces
Error Code -1000 reporied for 374 surfaces




SUNBELT - CANWOOD Advanced Geotechnical Services. Inc.

Client No: 3315

Error Codes
The following errors were encountered during the computation:

-104 = Same as -102. Surface / nonslope
intersections also exist, but these points lie outside
the arc defined by the two surface 7 slope intersections.

-105 = More than two surface / slope
intersections with no valid slip surface.

-106 = Average slice width is less than

0.0001 * {maximum harizontal extent of soif region).
This limitation Is imposed to avoid numerical errors
which may resuit from too many slices, ortoo

small a slip region.

-112 = The coefficient M-Alpha = cos{alpha)({1+tan(alphajtan(phi}F)
< 0.2 for the final iteration of the safety factor calculation. This screens out
some slip surfaces which may not be valid in the context of the analysis,

in
particular, deep seated slip surfaces with many high negative base angle
slices in the passive zone. .

-1000 = No valid slip surfaces are generated
at a grid center. Unable to draw a surface.

List of All Coordinates

Search Grid
17.0919.8
67.0919.9
67.0969.1
17.0969.1

External Boundary
145.0 950.0

85.0937.0
67.0932.0
67.0914.0

File Name: 8154cn3315_B_002
Figure 7

17.0814.0
17.0923.0
0.0 920.0
0.0 890.0
145.0 880.0
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City of Agoura Hills Geotechnical Review Sheet for 05-

CUP-006 & 05-OTP-032 (Sunbelt Enterprises).
GeoDynamics, Inc. July 7, 2008.
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Response I, Geotechnical Update Report, City of Agoura
Hills Geotechnical Review Sheet dated July 7, 2008.
Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. September 23,
2008.




| FILE

advaiced gestechnical services, inc.

September 23, 2008
Client Number 3315
Report Nurmber 8292

: John Brock / Pam Coppedge
| Sunbelt Enterprises

D 1801 Solar Drive, Suite 250
[P Oxnard, CA 93030

Response 1
Geotechnical Update Report
City of Agoura Hills Geotechnical Review Sheet dated July 7, 2008
Planning Case No. 05-CUP-006 & 05-OTP-032 / GDI No. 05.00103.0136|
Proposed Office Buildings
29541 and 29555 Canwood Street
Agouara Hills, California

In accordance with the requesi from Rick Simon of Holmes Enterprise, Inc., Advanced Geotechnical Services,
Inc., (AGS) has prepared this response letter report with regards to the City of Agoura Hills Geotechnical Review
Sheei comments dated July 7, 2008 on the subject property by GeoDynamics, Inc., (Planning Case No. 05-CUP-
006 and 05-OTP-032 / GDI No. 05.00103.0136). This letter report supplements our Geotechnical Update Report
dated April 8, 2008 (Report No. 8154), our Engineering and Geologic Study report dated May 14, 2004, (Report
No. 6583), and our Response I and Ik reports dated March 3, 2006 and October 10, 2006, {Report Nos. 7268 and
7592), and unless noted otherwise all recommendations in these reports are still applicable.

We appreciate the opporiunity to be of service. 1f we can be of further assistance or answer any questions, please
do not hesitate to call. We are looking forward to being of continued service as this project moves to the final
construction phase.

Respectfully submitted,
Advanced Geotechnical Services, Ine,

Kenneth J. Palos
President

Eﬁclosures: Report No, $292

ec: {5) Addressee [hard copy, pdf] (1) File Co

BRETT M. WANKER
No. 2450
CERTIFED

ENGNEERING

{ GEQLOGIST

5251 Verdugo Way, Suite L Camariilo, CA 93012
800.500.3318 805.388.6162 f805.388.6167
info@advancedgeotechnical.com




Sunbeft Enterprises / 20641 & 29555 Canwood St Seplember 23, 2008 Report No. 8257

Report No. 8292
Response I
Geotechnical Update Repo rt
City of Agoura Hills Geotechnical Review Sheet dated July 7, 2008
[Planning Case No. 85-CUP-006 & 05-OTP-032 / GDI No. 05.00103.0136]
Proposed Office Buildings
29541 and 29555 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California

Site Description

The subject site is located at 29541 and 29555 Canwood Street in the City of Agoura Hills, County of Los
Angeles, California. The property generally slopes from north to south with natural slope gradients ranging from
approximately 4:1 (H:V) to 2:1 (H:V). The property is currently vacant with the majority of the site covered with
low grasses and several trees. An existing oak tree will remain in place near the northwest corner of the property.

Geotechnical Review Sheet Comments

GDI No. 65.00163.0136

Tn an cffort to facilitate the review process, each review comment is restated and followed by our response. A
copy of the review sheet is included in Appendix A, and the Plate that summarizes information contained in the

responses can be found in Appendix B.

Report Comments
Comment 1

Review Comment

The Grading Plan included with the most recent submittal (Holmes Enferprises, 2008) differs from the plan
included with the most recent AGS Update Report (April 8, 2008). The consultant should provide a geotechnical
update/veview of the most current plan and provide additional recommendations as necessary to address changes

to the plan.

Response

The most recent grading plan prepared by Holmes Enterprises, Inc., has been reviewed by this office. The
grading plan was utilized as the base map for our Site Plan, which is included as Plate 1 and can be found in
Appendix A, to show the locations of our borings in regards to the site grading and development. Based on our
review of the most recent grading plan, the parking area located at the northwest corner of the lot has been revised
to eliminate the need for the previously proposed 10- and 16-foot high retaining walls in the vicinity of the
existing oak trees. A stepped retaining wall system with a maximum height of 5 feet and a maximum combined
retained height of 10 feet is now proposed. The recommendations provided in our previous reports remain
applicable to the proposed construction and grading, as now proposed.

Comment 2

Review Comment

The consultant recommends in previous reports (AGS 2004) that foundations and slabs-on-grade should be
supported by a uniform thickness structural fill in order fo mitigate the potential for differential seftlement. With
the proposed changes to the building configuration, it seems that the buildings will be underlain by bedrock

and/or fill of variable thickness. The consultant should provide specific recommendations for mitigating the -

potential for differential settlement of foundations and slabs-on-grade within the proposed building areas.

1

1
.
ot
i

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. . 1




Sunbelf Enterprises / 29541 & 29555 Ganwood Sf Seplember 23, 2008 Report No. 8292

Response

Based on our review of the most recent grading plan, the previous recommendation to support the foundations and
slabs-on-grade with a structaral fill of a uniform thickness remains applicable. Removals below the structures
should provide a fill blanket with a minimum ratio of 50% (deepest to shallowest) below the bottoms of the
proposed footings.

Plan-Check Comments

We acknowledge receipt of these nine plan-check comments, which need to be addressed by the applicant, project
Civil Engineer, and/or project Structural Engineer with regards to plan submittal procedures and or specific
notations to be added to the plans as required by the City of Agoura. Upon the completion of plans, AGS
acknowledges that our Engineer and or Geologist will review plans, and once they are found to be in compliance
with the recommendations provided in our geotechnical reposts, in addition to the responses to these report review
comments as provided in this letter, the plans will then be wet-stamped and wet-signed.

Limits and Liability

The analysis and recommendations submitted in this letter are based in part on our geotechnical reports for the
proposed office buildings project (Report Nos. 8154, 6583, 7268, 7592), and the limitation and Liability sections
in those reports apply to this letter. We have strived to provide our services in accordance with generally accepted
geotechnical engineering practices in this community at this time, but we make no wartanty, either express or
implied.

Please be aware that the contract fee for our services to prepare this report does not include additional work that
may be required, such as grading observation and lesting, footing observations, plan review, or responses [o
governmental (regulatory) plan reviews associated with you obtaining a building permit. Where additional
services are requested or required, you will be billed on an hourly basis for consultation or analysis. AGS
requests a minimum of 48 hours be provided for plan reviews. Please anticipate additional time for plan
corrections if all of our geotechnical recommendations have not been added to the plans, prior to our approving
and stamping the plans.

Enclosures:  Appendices
A Review Comments
B Supporting Information
Plate
1 Sife Plan

Advanced Geofechnical Services, Inc, 2
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“Garsway o the Sanen Moniza Mewneaing National Recreation Avea”

August 28, 2008

Pam Coppedge

Sunbelt Bnterprises

180! Solar Drive, Suite 250
Oxnard, CA 93030

SUBJECT: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AND OAK TREE PERMIT
APPLICATIONS CASE NOS. 05-CUP-006 AND 05-OTP-032

Dear Ms. Coppedge:

Please find enclosed the latest comments from the City Geotechnical/Geological
Counsoltant as a result of the revisions to the Grading Plan. Please have your consultant
review the memorandum and respond accordingly, ‘Please submit 4 copies of the -
response to the Planning Department.

Thank you for your continued cooperation on this project. You can call me at (818) 597-
7328 or contact me by email at ydarbouze(@ci agoura-hills.caus.

:alene Darbouze, Assom%lm/u

Department of Planning and Community Development

cc; File

Bunclosure

30001 Ladyface Courr, Agewrn Hills, CA9)301-1335 » Tiliphone (318) 597-7300 + Fax (814} 597-7352
email: chngeuns-hill o

8 JOvd ISTAIING S3I0H B 9651269588 L4101 8682 /ea/e@
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Apphied Euth Sclances
Gggbynalglcs, Inc. Gontoghmoat Snglarering & Engitcering Geology Cansaitanss

Date: July 7, 2008
GOI #: 05.00103.0136

CITY OF AGOURA HILLS - GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET

L To: Valerie Darbouze
F Project Location: 28641 & 28515 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, Callforala. i
Planning Case #: E-CUP-006 & 05-OTP-032 (Sunbelt Enterprises) ;

Bullding & Safety#  None

—————— o

Geotechnical Repovts:  Advanced Geotecheical Services, Inc. {2008b), “Change of Engineer of Record
Letter, Proposed Office Buikiings, 20541 and 29516 Canwood Stest, Agoura
Hiils, California”, Raeport Number 8340, daied July 1, 2008.

5 Advenced Gaatachnical Services, Inc. (2008a), “Geotechnical Update Repor,
: Praposed Office: Builings, 20541 and 20615 Canwoad Street, Agoura Hils,
Califomia*, Repart Number 8154, dated April 6, 2008. L

Advanced Geolechnical Services, Inc, (2006b), “Response B, Geotechnical i
: ; Enginesring and Geologic Study, City of Agoura H#l-Geotechnical Review Sheet :
i | Dated August 23, 2008, [Planning Case No. 05-CUP-006 & 06-OTP-32/ GOt No. [
: . 06.00103.0136), Proposad Two Office: Bulldings, 28541 and 28515 Canwoad :
Slreet, Agoura Hills, California,* Report Number 7592, dated Oclober 10, 2006, 1 \

Advanced Geotechinical Services, Inc. (2008a), “Response |, Geotechnical
Engineering and Geologle Study, (Planning Case No. 05-CUP-008 & 05-0TP-32/
GD! No. 05.00103.0136), Proposed Two Office Buildings, 29518 Canwood
Strest, Agoura Hills, Callfornia,” Repaort Number 7268, dated March 3, 2008, L

. Advanced Geaotechnical Services, Inc. (2004), "Geatechnical Englneering and
| Geologic Study, Proposed Two Office Bulldings, 29616 Canwand Street, Agoura
. Hllls Cal!furnla. Raport Number 5583 daﬁad May 14, 2004

Plans: Holimes Enterprises (2008), “Prelimingry Grading Study. 299541 and 29555
Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, Callforniz, 91301-1558", Sheets 1-4 of 4, Scala:
1"=30-*, dated April 18, 2008,

The Watren Group Inc., (2005), “Architectural and Site Development Plans, :
Shasts SD-1, A-2, A-2.1, A2, A2.3, A-3, A-3.1, and A-3.2* Various Scalas,
daied Qctobar 4, 2005, _ i 1

Holmies Enterprises {2005a), “Prefiminary Grading Plan, Canwood Strest Offlces, ! 5 f
Canwood Strast, Agoura Hilig, Callfomia,” Scale: 1"=2-*, dated Qctober 5, 2005.

Previous Reviews: Novembar 11, 2005, August 23, 2006 and June 5, 2007.

FINDINGS - 3
i Planming/Feasibility Issues Geotechnical Report
83 Acceptable as Presentad {J Acteptable as Presantad I
‘ 7] Responsa Required 0 Response Required '

958 Salnt Charlas Drive, Sults 118, Thoussnd Oaks, Gollfornia 61360
Vol: H0S) 4961102 Foui: (G351 4541228

20 3ovd ISTaWELNI SWOH  96GIIESSER  LTIT BAGC/ER/50



REMARKS

Co GeoDynamics. inc. (GDI) issued a raview laiter for this project on Juna 5, 2007 indicating the project was
P acospiable both for faasibllity and report-lovel issues. Advanced Geolechnicsl Sarvices, Inc, (AGS;
o consultant) provided a Gaotechnical Update Report (dated April 8, 2008) to address changes in the
proposed design. Changes included high retaining walls proposad at the nosth end of the project Qn July
1, 2008 AGS provided a report to document a change in the Engineer of Record for the project that
oceurrad due to staff changes at AGS. The April B, 2008 update report Is attached to {he July 1, 2008
teport. The propused development includes the construction of two 2-gtory office buildings, parking
areas, access mads, retalning walis, cut and fill slopes and landscaping.

i . The City of Agaura Hills — Planning Department reviswed the referenced reports from a geotechnical

1 perspective for compliance with applicable codes, guidellnes, and standards of practice. GeoDynamics, ,

' Ing. (GDI) performed the geolechnical review on behalf of the CRy. Based upon tha Cily's review, the \
refarenced reports remain acceptable es presanted with regard fo planning and feashillly issuss.
Planning Commission should consider approval of Case No. 05-CUP-006 & 05-OTP.032 from a
geotechnical parspeclive. The Geotochnlcal Report Review commeants should be addressed by the
consuitant priar to Bullding Plan-Check Approval. Plan-Check catwnents shoukl be addressed in
Buiiding & Safety Plan Chack, and a soparate geatechnical submitial is not requiced for plan-check

coraments,
Report Commants

1. The Grading Plan included with the most recent submittal (Holmes Erterpsises, 2008) differs from the
plan included with tha most recent AGS Update Report (April 8, 2008). The consuitent should
provide a geotechnical updatelreviow of the most current pltan and provide additional
recommendations as necessary to addrase changes to the plan.

2. The consultant recommenids in previous reporls (AGS 200d) that foundations and slabg-on-grade
should be supported by & uniform thickness structural il In order o mitigate the polential for
differentlal setilement. With the proposad changes to the buliding configuration, it seems that the
buildings wiit be underiain by bedrock andfor fill of vaviable thickness. The consultant should provide

3 specific recommendations for mitigating the pobential for difarentisl setdement of foundations and
- slabs-on-gratie within the proposed building zreas.

Plan-Check & nis

1. The name, address, and phone number of the Cansultant and a list of all the applicable gectochnical
raparts shall be included on the building/grading plans.

2. The grading plan shouid Include the limits and dapths of overavcavation of the building pad and
Hatwork areas as recommendexd by the Consuflant,

3. The following note musl appear on the grading and foundation plans; *Tesls shall ba porformed prior
to pauring footings and slabs fo detgrmine the expansion index of the supporting solls, and foundgtion
and slab plans should be reviawed by the Geotechnical Consultant apd revised, if necessary,
accordingly.”

4. The following note must appear un the grading and feundation Plans: “Excavations shall be made in
compliance with CAL/OSHA Regulations.”

5. The following note must appear on the foundation plans: “All fundation sxcavations must be
obsarved and approved, in writing, by the Project Geotachnical Consultant prior to placement of
" reinforcing atasl.*

6. Foundation plans and foundation details shall clearly depict the embedment material and minimum
deptht of embedment for the foundations. -

7. Drainage pieng depicting all suface and subsurface non-ercsive drainage devices, flow lines, and
cafch basins shall be incdudad on the buitding plans.

8. Finat grading, drainage, and foundation plans shall be reviewed, signed, and wat stampad by the
consultant. :

568 St. Charles Drivo, Suite #116, Thougsnd Oaks, CA 91360 Paga 2ot 3
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9. Provide a nols on the grading and foundation plans that states: “An as-bulit raport shall ba submittad
to the City for review. This repon prepared by the Gaolechnical Comsudtant must Include the resulls
of all comnpaction lests as wall 88 a map dapisling the Bimits of i, focations of alf densily tests, outfine
and ajevations of all removal bottoms, keyway locations and bottom olevalions, logaticns of aff
subdrains and fow line elevaiions, and location and elavstion of all rotaining wall hackdrains and
ouliets. Geologic condifions exposed during grading must be dopicted on an as-built geologic mep.”

If you have any questions regarding this review lotter, please contact GeoDynamics, Inc. at (805) 496-
1222,

Respectiully Submittad,
GeoDynamics, INC.

All Abdel-Hag Christapher J, Sexton
Gaotechnical Engineering Roviewsr Engineering Gealogic Reviowar
GE 2308 (axp, 12131/05) CEG 1441 {axp. 11/30/06)

538 St. Charlas Drive, Suite #1185, Thousand Oaks, CA 31360 Pagoe Jof 3
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Sunbel Enferprises / 20541 & 20555 Canwood Sf Septernber 23, 2008 Report No. 8292

Appendix B

Supporting Information

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Ine.
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City of Agoura Hills - Geotechnical Review Sheet,
October 17, 2008 and Response dated October 17, 2008.




GeoDynamics, Inc.

Pate: Qctober 17, 2008
GDI # 05.00103.0136

CITY OF AGOURA HILLS - GEOTECHENICAL REVIEW SHEET

To:

Project Location:
Planning Case #:
Building & Safety #:
Geotechnical Reports:

Plans:

Previous Reviews:

Valetie Darbouze

20541 & 20515 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California.
05-CUP-006 & 05-0TP-032 (Sunbelt Enterprises)

None

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. (2008d), "Clarification Letter Response |,
Geotechnical Update report, City of Agoura Hills Geofechnical Review Sheet
dated July 7, 2008 [Planning Case No. 05-CUP-006 & 05-OTP-032 / GDI No.
05.00103.0136], Comment #2 Only, Proposed Office Buildings, 29541 and 29556
Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California”, Report Number 8292, dated Qctober
17, 2008 (aitached).

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. (2008c), “Response |, Geotechnical
Update report, City of Agoura Hills Geotechnical Review Sheet dated July 7,
2008 [Planning Case No. 05-GUP-006 & 05-OTP-032 / GDI No. 05.00103.0138],
Proposed Office Buildings, 20541 and 29555 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills,
California®, Report Number 8202, dated September 23, 2008.

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. (2008b), “Change of Engineer of Record
Letter, Proposed Office Buildings, 28541 and 28555 Canwood Street, Agoura
Hills, California", Report Number 8340, dated July 1, 2008. '

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. (2008a), “Geotechnical Update Report,
Proposed Office Buildings, 29541 and 20515 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills,
California”, Report Number 8154, dated April 8, 2008.

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. (2006b), "Response i, Geotechnical
Engineering and Geologic Study, City of Agoura Hill-Geotechnical Review Sheet
Dated August 23, 2008, [Planning Case No. 05-CUP-008 & 05-0TP-32/ GDI No.
05.00103.0136], Proposed Two Office Buildings, 20541 and 29518 Canwocd
Street, Agoura Hills, Califomia,” Report Number 7592, dated October 10, 2006,

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. (2006a), “Response 1, Geotechnical
Engineering and Geologic Study, (Planning Case No. 05-CUP-006 & 05-0TP-32/

‘GD! No. 05.00103.0136), Proposed Twe Office Buildings, 28515 Canwood

Street, Agoura Hills, California,” Report Number 7268, dated March 3, 2006.

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. (2004), “Geotechnical Engineering and
Geologic Study, Proposed Two Office Buildings, 29515 Canwood Street, Agoura
Hills, California,” Report Number 6583, dated May 14, 2004.

Holmes Enterprises (2008), “Preliminary Grading Study, 299541 and 29556
Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California, 81301-1558", Sheets 1-4 of 4, Scale:
4"=20-, dated April 18, 2008, '

The Warren Group Inc., {2005), “Archilectural and Site Development Plans,
Sheets SD-1, A-2, A-2.1, A-2.2, A-2.3, A-3, A-3.1, and A-3.2" Various Scales,
dated October 4, 2006, ' '

Holmes Enterprises (2005a), “Preliminary Grading Plan, Canwood Street Offices,
Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California,” Scale: 1"=2-', dated October 5, 20085,

November 11, 2005, August 23, 2006, June 5, 2007, and July 7, 2008.

558 Saint Charles Drive, Suite 116, Thousand Oaks, California 91360
Tel: {805} 496-1222 Fax: [805)496-1225

Applied Earth Scliences
Geotechnlcal Englneering & Englneering Geology Constiltants



FINDINGS ' o

1 Planning/Feasibility issues Geotechnical Report
Acceptable as Presented Acceptable as Presented
[] Response Required [ Response Required

; REMARKS

Advanced Geotechnical Services, Inc. (AGS; consultant) provided a response (AGS 2008c) to the
geotechnical review letter by the City of Agoura hills dated July 7, 2008 regarding the proposed
development at site located at 20541 and 28555 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California. The proposed
development includes the construction of two 2-story office buildings, parking areas, access roads,
retaining walls, cut and filt slopes and landscaping. T

[ . The City of Agoura Hills — Planning Department reviewed the referenced reports from a geotechnical s
perspective for compliance with applicable codes, guidelines, and standards of practice. GeoDynamics,

Inc. (GDIy performed the geotechnical review on behalf of the City. Based upon the City's review, the

response by the consultant to Comment # 2 of the July 7, 2008 review lefter requires further clarification.

To expedite the review process, the reviewers contacted the consultant on Oclober 10, 2007 and

discussed the remaining item. The consultant provided via e-mail a letter dated October 17, 2008

(attached) with the requested clarification. As such, we recommend the Planning Commission consider

approval of Case Nos. 05-CUP-006 & 05-OTP-032 (Sunbelt Enterprises) from a geotechnical

perspective. Plan-Check comments should be addressed in Building & Safety Plan Check, and a

separate geotechnical submittal is not required for plan-check comments.

Plan-Check Comments

1. The name, address, and phone number of the Consultant and a list of all the applicable geotechnical
reports shall be included on the building/grading plans.

2. The grading plan should include the limits and depths of overexcavation of the buliding pad and
flatwork areas as recommended by the Consultant.

3. The following note must appear on the grading and foundation plans. "Tests shall be performed prior
; fo pouring footings and sfabs to determine the expansion index of the supporting solls, and foundation
[ and sfab pians should be reviewed by the Geotechnical Consultant and revised, if necessary,
o accordingly.”

| : 4. The following note must appear on the grading and foundation plans: "Excavations shall be made in
P compliance with CAL/OSHA Regulations.”

5. The following note must appear on the foundation plans: Al foundation excavations must be
ohserved and approved, in writing, by the Project Geotechnical Consultant prior to placement of
reinforcing steel.”

6. Foundation plans and foundation details shall clearly depict the embedment material and minimum
depth of embedment for the foundations.

P 7. Drainage plans depicting all surface and subsurface non-erosive drainage devices, flow lines, and
7 catch basins shall be included on the building plans.

8. Final grading, drainage, and foundation plans shall be reviewed, signed, and wet stamped by the
consultant.

9. Provide a note on the grading and foundation plans that states: “An as-builf report shail be submitted
fo the City for review. This report prepared by the Geotechnical Consultant must include the resulfs -
of all campaction tests as welf as a map depicting the limits of fill, locations of all density tests, outline
and elevations of all removal boftoms, keyway locations and bottom elevations, locations of all
subdraing and flow Jine alevations, and location and elevation of all refaining wall hackdrains and
outlets. Geologic conditions exposed during grading must be depicted on an as-buill geologic map.”

558 St. Charles Drive, Suite #116, Thousand Oaks, CA 91360 ' Page 2 of 3



If you have any questions regarding this review letter, please contact GeoDynamics, Inc. af (805) 496-
1222,

Respectfully Submitted,

Geollynamics, INC,

| | Ali Abdel-Haq
Geotechnical Engineering Reviewer
GE 2308 {exp. 12/31/05)

Attachrments: The October 17, 2008 addendurm lettar

558 St. Charles Drive, Suite #116, Thousand Qaks, CA 91360 7 Page 3 of 3




advanced geotecincal services, Int.

October 17, 2008
Client Number 3315
Report Number 8329

John Brock / Pam Coppedge
Sunbelt Enterprises
1801 Solar Drive, Suite 250
Oxnard, CA 93030

Clarifieation Letter
. Respounse |
Geotechnical Update Report
City of Agoura Hills Geotechnical Review Sheet dated July 7, 2008
[Planning Case Ne. 05-CUP-006 & 05-OTF-032 / GDI No. 05.00103.0136)
Comment 2 Only :
Proposed Office Buildings
29541 and 29555 Canwood Street
Agoeura Hills, California

As requested by GeoDynamics, Inc., the Geotechnical Reviewer for the City of Apoura Hills, Advanced
Geotechnical Services, Inc., (AGS) has prepared this letter to clarify our response to Comment 2 of the City of
Agoura Hills / GeoDynamics, Ine., Geotechnical Review Sheet dated July 7, 2008 for the subject property
(Planning Case No. 05-CUP-006 and 05-OTP-032 / GDI No. 05.00103.0136), This letier report supplements our
Response I report dated September 23, 2008 (Report No. 8292), our Geotechnical Update Report dated April 8,
2008 (Report No. 8154), our Response I and F reporis dated March 3, 2006 and October 10, 2006, respectively
{Report Nos. 7592 and 7268 respectively), our Addendum I repori revise dafed February 15, 2005 (Report No.
6909), and our Engineeving and Geologic Study report dated May 14, 2004 {Report No. 6583), and unless noted
otherwise all recommendations in these reports remain applicable.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. 1f we can be of further assistance or answer any questions, please

do not hesitate to call. We are looking forward to being of continued service as this project moves fo the final
construction phase,

Respectfully submiited,
Advanced Geotechiical Services, loe.

Kenneth J. Palos R.M
President Priffci

ce: {3) Addressee [hard copy, pdf] (1) File Copy

5251 Verdugo Way, Suite |, Camarillo, CA 93012
800.500.3318 805.388.6162 f805.388.6167
info@advancedgeotechnical.com




Sunbelf Entarprises / 29541 & 20655 Cenwood 5t Ocfaber 17, 2000 Raporf No. 8320

Report No, 8329
Ciarification Letter
Response 1
Geotechnical Update Report
City of Agoura Hills Geotechnical Review Sheet dated July 7, 2008
[Planning Case No. 05-CUP-006 & 05-0TP-032 / GDI No, 05.00103.0136]
Comment 2 Only
Proposed Office Buildings
29541 znd 29555 Canwood Street, Agoura Hills, California

The review comment for clarification purposes is restated below for reference.

Comment 2

Review Contment

The consultant recommends in previous reporls (AGS 2004) that foundations and slabs-on-grade should be
supported by a uniform thickness structural fill in order ta mitigaie the polential [for differential settlement. With
the proposed changes to the building configuration, it seems that the buildings will be underlain by bedrock
and/or fill of variable thiclness. The consultant should provide. specific recommendations for mitigating the
potential for differential settlement of foundations and slabs-on-grade within the proposed building areas.

Clarification Response

Based on the grading and building design changes, the proposed structures will now be underlain by variable fill
and/or bedrock thicknesses. In order to mitigate the potential for diffevential settlement, it is recommended that
the buildings be supported by a minimum 5-foot thick compacted fill blanket, as measured from below the
plammed finished pad grade. Addifionally, all removals below the structares should provide a fill blanket with a
maximum ratic of S0% {deepest to shallowest) below the bottoms of the propesed footings.

Limits and Liability

The analysis and recommendations submitted in this letter arc based in part on our geotechnical reports for the
proposed office buildings project (Report Nos. 8292, 8154, 7592, 7268, 6309, and 6583), and the limitation and
liability sections in these reports apply to this letter. We have strived to provide our services in accordance with
generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices in this community at this time, but we make no wartanty,
gither express or implied.

Please be aware that the contract fee for our services to prepare this repor! does not include additional work ihat
may be required, such as grading observation and lesting, footing observations, plan review, or responses io
governmental (regulatory) plan reviews associated with you obtaining a building permil. Where additional
services are requested or vequired, you will be billed on an hourly basis for consultation or analyis, AGS
requests a minimum of 48 hours be provided for plan reviews. Please anticipate additional time for plan
corrections if all of our geotechnical recommendations have not been added to the plans, prior to our approving
and stamping the plans.

Advanced Geotechnicaf Services, Inc. 1





